H 301 E. Huron St.
Clty of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, MI 48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 08-0257, Version: 1

Resolution to Amend the Professional Services Agreement with Washtenaw Engineering Company
for a New Total Amount of $325,640.00 for the Design and Construction Engineering Services for the
Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main Project

Attached for your review and approval is a resolution to amend the Professional Services Agreement
with Washtenaw Engineering Company by $163,524 for a new total amount of 325,640 for design
and construction engineering services for the Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main Project.

On April 3, 2007 Washtenaw Engineering Company was awarded the design contract for the Miller-
Maple Transmission Water Main Project (R-119-04-07) in the amount of $162,116.00. On February
19, 2008 the City Council approved the construction of the Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main
project (R-08-062). The project includes construction of approximately 9,834 LF of 24” Water Main,
2,800 LF of Storm Sewer, 2,030 LF of sludge discharge force main, 2,400 LF of curb and gutter and
full or partial width road restoration. This construction project is planned for April through October
2008.

The Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement with Washtenaw Engineering
Company is to provide the necessary resources for the construction engineering services during the
construction phase of the project. Funds for the requested services are available in the project
budget for the Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main Project. WECO received Human Rights
approval on January 2, 2008.

Prepared by: Homayoon Pirooz, P.E., Manager, Project Management

Reviewed by: Sue F. McCormick, Public Services Administrator

Approved by:Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, The Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main Project includes a new transmission water main from City of Ann
Arbor Water Treatment Plant to Dexter Avenue, storm water collection and spent lime stone handling systems for the City
of Ann Arbor Water Treatment Plant;

Whereas, The Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main Project will provide the necessary water capacity to Scio Township
and will further improve the City’s water supply system;

Whereas, It is necessary to retain the services of a professional engineering firm to provide the required construction
engineering services for the project;

Whereas, The required funds for the construction engineering services are available in the project budget for the Miller-
Maple Transmission Water Main Project;

Whereas, Washtenaw Engineering Company has demonstrated the required experience, qualified professionals, and
competitive fee schedule to provide construction engineering services; and

Whereas, Washtenaw Engineering Company received Human Rights approval on January 2, 2008, and complies with the
living wage ordinance;

RESOLVED, That City Council approves the resolution to Amend the Professional Services Agreement with Washtenaw
Engineering Company for a new total amount of $325,640.00 for the design and construction engineering services for the
Miller-Maple Transmission Water Main Project;

City of Ann Arbor Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 08-0257, Version: 1

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said amendment to professional
services agreement, after approval as to form by the City Attorney, and approval as to substance by the City
Administrator;

RESOLVED, That a contingency amount of $35,000.00 be established from the project budget and that the City
Administrator is authorized to approve change orders to the professional services agreement with Washtenaw
Engineering Company, not to exceed $35,000.00 in order to satisfactorily complete the engineering services for the
project; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to take necessary administrative actions to implement this
resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

